(b) the impact of the refinancing transaction announced to the ASX on 27 October 2025
– specifically the new loan of $9 million, and the settlement payment to the Company’s
primary financier of $15.3 million, which occurred 12 December 2025, and associated
interest accruals;

(c) the impact of the RD Tax Refund received and associated loan repaid which occurred
in October 2025;

(d) the impact of the issue and exercise of the Offer Securities (net of expenses) on the
cash balance; and

(e) expenses of the Offers of approximately $168,000 (excluding GST).

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on the
assets and liabilities of the Company and pro forma assets and liabilities of the Company as
noted below. The historical and pro forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated
form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting
Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

23

30-Jun-25
Interest
Accrued

RD Tax
Refund

Debt
Restructure

Placement
and SPP
Offer (net
of costs)

Impact of
Options

Exercised
Pro Forma

Current assets $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash & cash equivalents* 10 (9) 524 (6,300) 8,292 34,819 37,336

Trade & other receivables 2,757  (1,766)   991

Prepayments 821   821

Inventories 4,343   4,343

Biological assets 1,643   1,643

Total current assets 9,574 (9) (1,242) (6,300) 8,292 34,819 45,134

Non-current assets

Property, plant &
equipment

69,171   69,171

Intangible assets & Other 44   44

Total non-current assets 69,215 - - - - - 69,215

Total assets 78,789 (9) (1,242) (6,300) 8,292 34,819 114,349

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 4,844 (714)   4,130

Deferred revenue 326   326

Employee entitlements 374   374

Borrowings 75,147 3,123 (1,242) (76,089)   939

Convertible notes 511   511

Total current liabilities 81,202 2,409 (1,242) (76,089) - - 6,280

Non-current liabilities

Employee entitlements 180   180

Borrowings -   14,753   14,753

Convertible notes 182   182

Total non-current
liabilities

362 - - 14,753 - - 15,115

Total liabilities 81,564 2,409 (1,242) (61,336) - - 21,395

Net assets/(liabilities) (2,775) (2,418) - 55,036 8,292 34,819 92,954

Equity

Issued capital 187,951 (199)   8,292 34,819 230,863

Reserves 1,092   1,092

Accumulated losses (191,818) (2,219)  55,036   (139,001)

Total equity (2,775) (2,418) - 55,036 8,292 34,819 92,954

*The Company’s cash balance as at 17 December 2025 (post the debt restructure and working capital
movements) is $904k. The Company will report its quarterly activities report for the quarter ended 31 December
2025 on or before 31 January 2026.

24

4.5 Dilution

Applicants should note that if they do not exercise the Offer Securities issued under the Offers
for any reason, and other investors exercise their Offer Securities, Applicants will risk having
their shareholding being diluted.

5. Rights and liabilities attaching to Offer Securities

5.1 Terms of Attaching Options